

Narender Kumar versus Ms. Isha Thakur and another

CWP No. 1279 of 2025

29.12.2025 Present: Mr. Surender Sharma and Mr. Neeraj Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anil Kumar, Advocate, for the respondents.

Despite notice having been issued to respondents on 05.12.2025 directing filing of compliance affidavit/reply, the needful has not been done.

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that respondents have filed Letters Patent Appeal (LPA) against the judgment alleged to have been violated. Learned counsel, however, has fairly admitted that operation of the judgment in question has not been stayed till date. That being the position, there is no impediment for implementing the judgment subject to outcome of LPA statedly filed by the respondents.

At this stage, learned counsel for the respondents prays for two days time to file compliance affidavit/reply. List on 02.01.2026.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

December 29, 2025
(yogesh)