

Narender Kumar Vs. Isha Thakur & Anr.

**CMP No.4722 of 2026 in
COPC No.1279 of 2025**

06.04.2026 Present: Mr. Surender Sharma and Mr. Neeraj Sharma, Advocates, for the applicant/petitioner.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Mohit Sankhyan, Advocate, for the non-applicants/respondents.

CMP No.4722 of 2026

Following order was passed in this application on 20.03.2026:-

“Notice. Mr. Rahul Anand Kapoor, Advocate vice Mr. Anil Kumar, learned counsel, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents.

Learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner points out that though in terms of the instructions dated 02.01.2026, on the basis of which, proceedings in contempt petition were closed on 02.01.2026, petitioner’s pay had been correctly reflected to be Rs.60,700/- as on 01.05.2025 as per office order dated 02.01.2026, however, the respondents have shown the pay of the petitioner as Rs.55,500/- for the months of January & February, 2026 in terms of Annexure CA-2 (Colly.).

Let the respondents file reply/place on record instructions. Error in petitioner’s pay for the months of January & February, 2026 as alleged, be examined and if necessary, be rectified by the next date.

List on 01.04.2026.”

On 01.04.2026, when the matter was listed, final opportunity was granted to the respondents to file reply/compliance affidavit.

Pursuant to above, learned Senior Counsel for the respondent-Board has placed on record an affidavit of the respondents dated 06.04.2026. On the basis of Annexure RA-2 appended alongwith the affidavit, petitioner’s pay for the months of January, February and March, 2026 has been

reflected to be Rs.60700/-. The affidavit further states as under:-

“..... It is further submitted with the utmost respect that the replying respondents shall also release the arrears of pay to the tune of Rs.24648/- to the petitioner for the month of 01/2026 to 3/2026, subject to pay fixation by the Pay Fixation Cell, as well as, the revised pay as per pay fixation order dated 02-01-2026, as directed by this Hon’ble Court within one week and the remaining amount of the arrears of pay will be paid to the petitioner after the final decision of the LPA which the replying respondents have preferred against the judgment dated 07-01-2025 which is pending adjudication before this Hon’ble Court and listed for hearing on 16-04-2026.”

Learned Senior Counsel for the respondents submits that arrears/difference of pay due to the petitioner on account of rectification now carried out in his pay in terms of Annexure RA-2 shall be released in petitioner’s favour within a week from today, i.e. by or before 16.04.2026.

Admittedly, there is no interim order against the judgment in question till date. Let the respondents implement the judgment in letter and spirit by the next date, failing which they shall remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing.

List on **20.04.2026**.

April 06, 2026
Mukesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge